As of March 31, 2011, the Company was committed to spend approximately Rs.65,813 (net of advances Rs.393,849) (March 31,
2010: Rs. 184,908 (net of advances Rs.274,441) respectively, under agreements to purchase intangible assets.

Capitalized borrowing costs
During the years ended March 31, 2011, 2010 and 2009, the Company capitalized interest cost of Rs.35,852, Rs.24,553 and
Rs.5,620 respectively. The rate of capitalization of interest cost for the year ended March 31, 2011, 2010 and 2009 was
approximately 10.44%, 12.81% and 11.67% respectively.

7. Investment in equity accounted investees

In March 2006, MF Global Overseas Limited (MFG), a group incorporated in United Kingdom acquired 70.15% of equity share
capital of MF Global Sify Securities Private Limited (MF Global), formerly Man Financial-Sify Securities India Private Limited
(‘MF Global) from Refco Group Inc., USA (‘Refco’).  As at March 31, 2011, 29.85% of MF Global equity shares is held by the
Company. The remaining 70.15% is owned by MFG, an unrelated third party.  MFG is a subsidiary of MF Global Limited,
Bermuda. A summary of key financial information of MF Global and its subsidiaries which is not adjusted for the percentage
ownership held by the Group is presented below:

Balance sheet March 31, 2011 March 31, 2010

Total assets 4,546,919 3,974,094

Total liabilities 2,193,943 1,851,919
Shareholders’ equity 2,352,976 2,122,175

Total Liabilities and shareholders’ equity 4,546,919 3,974,094

Statement of operations For the year ended

 March 31, 2011 March 31, 2010 March 31,  2009

Revenues 1,818,283 1,612,545 1,413,643
Net profit 241,840 307,543 216,917

During October 2010, Sify Technologies Ltd, the minority shareholder of MF Global holding 29.85 percent of the outstanding
shares of the MF Global, requested MF Global’s Board of Directors to reconsider certain costs charged to the MF Global by MF
Global Holdings Ltd and its affiliated and associated group companies, who hold 70.15 percent of the outstanding shares of the MF
Global. These charges are currently recorded in the financial statements of the MF Global for year ended 31st Mar 2008
aggregating to Rs.43,478,911 and 31st March 2009 aggregating to Rs.15,374,528. The resolution of this matter between the